

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA512105**

Filing date: **12/20/2012**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| Proceeding             | 85366699  |
| Applicant              | The Sherwin-Williams Company  |
| Applied for Mark       | METAL DIRECT  |
| Correspondence Address | ERYN ACE FUHRER, REG. NO. 44,491<br>THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY<br>101 W PROSPECT AVE1100 MIDLAND BLDG. - LEGAL DEPT.<br>CLEVELAND, OH 44115-1075<br>UNITED STATES<br>legal_ip@sherwin.com |
| Submission             | Appeal Brief  |
| Attachments            | us16082a applicant appeal brief.pdf ( 13 pages )(106910 bytes )   |
| Filer's Name           | Eryn Ace Fuhrer, Reg. No. 44,491  |
| Filer's e-mail         | legal_ip@sherwin.com  |
| Signature              | /Eryn Ace Fuhrer/   |
| Date                   | 12/20/2012  |

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

**APPLICANT:** THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY  
**FILING DATE:** July 8, 2011  
**SERIAL NO.:** 85/366,699  
**FOR THE MARK:** METAL DIRECT  
**INTERNATIONAL CLASS(ES):** 002  
**EXAMINING ATTORNEY:** Hannah M. Fisher  
**LAW OFFICE:** 111  
**ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.:** 16082A

**APPLICANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | 3  |
| I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 5  |
| II. ISSUE ON APPEAL.....  | 6  |
| III. REMARKS.....   | 7  |
| A. Under the Degree of Imagination Test, Applicant's Mark is Suggestive . | 9  |
| B. Under the Competitors' Use Test, Applicant's Mark is Suggestive.....   | 10 |
| C. Under the Competitors' Need Test, Applicant's Mark is Suggestive.....  | 12 |
| D. IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 12 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| <u>In re Abcor Development Corp.</u> , 588 F.2d 811, 200 USPQ 215, 217-218 (CCPA 1978)....                   | 7   |
| <u>AMF Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats</u> , 599 F.2d 341, 349 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....                    | 8   |
| <u>In re Atavio</u> , 25 USPQ 2d 1361, 1362 (TTAB 1992).....   | 7,8 |
| <u>In re Bed &amp; Breakfast Registry</u> , 229 USPQ 818 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....                               | 9   |
| <u>In re Bright-Crest, Ltd.</u> , 204 USPQ 591, 593 (TTAB 1979).....   | 7   |
| <u>In re Colonial Refining &amp; Chemical Co.</u> , 196 USPQ 46, 47 (TTAB 1977).....                         | 8   |
| <u>In re Dollar-A-Day Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</u> 173 USPQ 435 (TTAB 1972).....                                | 12  |
| <u>In re Eng'g Sys. Corp.</u> , 2 USPQ 2d 1075 (TTAB 1986).....  | 11  |
| <u>In re Gourmet Bakers, Inc.</u> , 173 USPQ 565 (TTAB 1972).....  | 8   |
| <u>In re House Store, Ltd.</u> , 221 USPQ 92 (TTAB 1983).....  | 9   |
| <u>In re Hutchinson Tech.</u> , 7 USPQ2d 1490, 1492 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....                                    | 9   |
| <u>In re LRC Prods. Ltd.</u> , 223 USPQ 1250, 1252 (TTAB 1984).....  | 8   |
| <u>In re Morton-Norwich Products, Inc.</u> , 209 USPQ 791 (TTAB 1981).....                                   | 8   |
| <u>No Nonsense Fashions, Inc. v. Consolidated Foods Corp.</u> , 226 USPQ 502 (TTAB 1985)...                  | 8   |
| <u>In re Ohmite Manuf. Co.</u> , 134 USPQ 30 (TTAB 1962).....  | 10  |
| <u>Pacific Industries, Inc. v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co.</u> ,<br>165 USPQ 631 (CCPA 1970)..... | 12  |

In re Shutts, 217 USPQ 363 (TTAB 1983)..... 10

Sperry Rand Corp. v. Sunbeam Corp., 170 USPQ 37 (CCPA 1971).....12

In re WSI Corp., 1 USPQ 2d 1571, 1571-72 (TTAB 1986)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

J. Thomas McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair

    Competition § 11:66 n.1 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2003).....8

TMEP § 1209.01(a)..... 8

TMEP § 1209.02.....10
